| 12-07 | -2006 |
|-------|-------|
| | |

•

١

Form **PTO-1595** (Rev. 07/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

.

| To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Pl | ease record the attached documents or the new address(es) below. |
|---|--|
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies) | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) |
| John Coates | Name: microSpectral Sensing, LLC |
| | Internal Address: |
| | 000 |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes 🗸 | |
| 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): | Street Address: 284 Main Street, Suite 200 |
| Execution Date(s) November 29, 2006 | |
| Assignment Merger | ÷ |
| Security Agreement Change of Name | City: <u>Wilton</u> |
| Joint Research Agreement | State: Maine |
| Government Interest Assignment | |
| Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License | Country: <u>USA</u> Zip: <u>04294-3044</u> |
| Other | Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes 🗹 N |
| A. Patent Application No.(s) | is document is being filed together with a new application B. Patent No.(s) |
| Additional numbers 5. Name and address to whom correspondence | B. Patent No.(s) s attached? Yes VNo 6. Total number of applications and patents |
| Additional numbers 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: | B. Patent No.(s) |
| Additional numbers 5. Name and address to whom correspondence | B. Patent No.(s) s attached? Yes VNo 6. Total number of applications and patents |
| Additional numbers 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: | B. Patent No.(s) s attached? Yes VNO 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 |
| Additional numbers 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: | B. Patent No.(s) attached? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 |
| Additional numbers 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: David Aker Internal Address: | B. Patent No.(s) s attached? Yes Vo 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card V Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed |
| Additional numbers 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: | B. Patent No.(s) attached? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title |
| Additional numbers 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: David Aker Internal Address: Street Address: 23 Southern Road | B. Patent No.(s) s attached? Yes Vo 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card V Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed |
| Additional numbers 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: David Aker Internal Address: | B. Patent No.(s) attached? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers |
| Additional numbers 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: David Aker Internal Address: Street Address: 23 Southern Road | B. Patent No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) C. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title 8. Payment Information |
| Additional numbers 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: David Aker Internal Address: | B. Patent No.(s) attached? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date |
| Additional numbers 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: David Aker Internal Address: Internal Address: Street Address: 23 Southern Road City: Hartsdale State: New York | B. Patent No.(s) attached? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date |
| Additional numbers 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: David Aker Internal Address: | B. Patent No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number _502244 Authorized User Name |
| Additional numbers 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: David Aker Internal Address: | B. Patent No.(s) attached? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date |

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22

PATENT REEL: 018660 FRAME: 0145

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, John Coates, of Newtown, CT, (hereinafter referred to as the "Applicant") have invented certain new and useful improvements in:

AN INTEGRATED SENSING SYSTEM APPROACH FOR HANDHELD SPECTRAL MEASUREMENTS

(hereinafter the "Invention"), for which a United States patent application is being filed on November 29, 2006 as Attorney Docket No. MISP-103US(PAR)

WHEREAS, microSpectral Sensing, LLC, whose postal address is 284 Main Street, Suite 200, Wilton, ME 04294-3044 (hereinalter referred to as the "Assignee"), wishes to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention, any and all patent applications thereon, and any and all patents issuing therefrom;

NOW, therefore, in consideration of the sum of one United States dollar and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by the Applicant,

I, the Applicant, do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignce the full and exclusive right in and to the Invention in the United States and any and all foreign countries, and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all patent applications and Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and any and all foreign countries, and in and to any and all divisionals, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof; and

I hereby authorize and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and all foreign Patent Offices to issue said Letters Patent to the Assignee, for the Assignee's sole use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of the Assignee's legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment and sale not been made; and

I agree to execute and deliver to the Assignee any and all other documents and instruments that, in the opinion of the Assignee and its counsel, are appropriate in order to obtain patents and other means of protecting the Invention, execute and deliver all such other instruments and take all other actions that in the opinion of the Assignee and its counsel may be appropriate or necessary to vest in the Assignee (or in such person as the Assignee may specify) all right, title and interest in said patents and other means of protecting the Invention; and cooperate and assist in any litigation by or against the Assignee with respect to the same.

Executed this 29th day of November, 2006, at Newtown, Connecticut.

PATENT REEL: 018660 FRAME: 0146

RECORDED: 11/29/2006